

**HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH
AT JAMMU**

WP(C) No. 1708/2025

Farooq Ahmed Wani

.....Appellant(s)/Petitioner(s)

Through: Mr. M.K. Sharma, Advocate

Vs

UT of J&K & Ors.

..... Respondent(s)

Through:

CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAHUL BHARTI, JUDGE
ORDER
(08.07.2025)

- 01.** The petitioner is aggrieved of a course of action at the end of the Assistant Director, FCS & CA Department, Ramban addressing to the Tehsil Supply Officer, (TSO) FCS & CA Department, Banihal in terms of a communication No. AD/FCS&CA/R/25-26/651-52 dated 18.06.2025 following the directions/communications from the Directorate of Food, Civil Supplies and Consumer Affairs whereby a case of Bilal Ahmed Wani in place of the petitioner for village Danar as a ration dealer has been asked to be processed further and if found genuine and in accordance with the rules and provisions governing the matter, necessary action to be taken.
- 02.** The petitioner is aggrieved of this indulgence at the end of the Assistant Director FCS&CA Department, Ramban on the plea that it is prejudicial to his dealership license No. DCAPD/P&S/2003-O4 dated 29.07.2003 with respect to

running of a fair price shop at Dannar and Kharkoot in Panchayat Nowgam, tehsil Banihal and district Ramban.

- 03.** The petitioner in his petition has averred that in the year 2008 he had engaged the respondent No. 6-Bilal Ahmed Wani as helper/weigh man in his dealership shop on account of health issue and, as such, respondent No. 6 was managing the affairs of the dealership shop at the instructions of the petitioner without meaning to any delegation of power or authority in favour of the respondent No. 6 and that now under the garb of that arrangement, the respondent No. 6 processed his claim for dealership which has been given indulgence by the respondents No. 1 to 5.
- 04.** Issue notice to the respondents in the main petition and in the CM No. 3893/2025 as well.
- 05.** Petitioner to furnish registered postal covers for the service of the respondents within seven days whereupon notice to go to all the respondents.
- 06.** List on **20.08.2025**.

(RAHUL BHARTI)
JUDGE

JAMMU
08.07.2025
SUNIL